

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: February 27, 2015 12:26 PM</p>
<p>Morgan County District Court Honorable Douglas R. Vannoy Case Number 2012CR98</p>	
<p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>Plaintiff-Appellee</p> <p>v.</p> <p>KEITH FLETCHER</p> <p>Defendant-Appellant</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Douglas K. Wilson Colorado State Public Defender JULIA CHAMBERLIN, #47181 1300 Broadway, Suite 300 Denver, CO 80203</p> <p>PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us (303) 764-1400 (Telephone)</p>	<p>Case Number: 2013CA544</p>
<p>OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	
I. The trial court reversibly erred when it denied Mr. Fletcher’s entrapment instruction since there was sufficient evidence to warrant the affirmative defense.	8
a. Standard of Review	8
b. Relevant Facts.....	9
c. Sufficient evidence was raised during trial to warrant an entrapment instruction.....	9
d. Mr. Fletcher should not be required to admit to the commission of the charged offense to warrant an entrapment defense	14
i. <i>Hendrickson</i> does not apply here because Mr. Fletcher did not testify during trial	19
ii. The recent holding in <i>Brown v. People</i> again demonstrates that Colorado precedent allows defendants to raise inconsistent defenses	23
II. Mr. Fletcher’s due process right to a fair trial was violated by repeated prosecutorial misconduct throughout the opening statement, closing argument, and evidence stage of trial.....	27
a. Standard of Review	27
b. Argument	28
i. The prosecutor improperly bolstered witnesses’ credibility during opening statements.....	29

ii. The prosecutor improperly introduced evidence of Mr. Fletcher’s prior drug use, despite the court characterizing this evidence as “unduly prejudicial” and “subject to 404(b).”	31
iii. The prosecutor impermissibly argued facts not introduced into evidence.....	34
c. Conclusion.....	37
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF CASES

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	28
Brown v. People, 239 P.3d 764 (2010)	23-25
Cassels v. People, 92 P.3d 951 (Colo. 2004)	11
Com v. Clapps, 512 A.2d 1219 (Pa. Super. 1986)	14,15,26
Com. v. Tracey, 624 N.E.2d 84 (Mass. 1993)	18
Crane v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	9,14,17
Crider v. People, 186 P.3d 39 (Colo. 2008).....	28
Culver v. Samuels, 37 P.3d 535 (Colo. App. 2001)	18
Domingo-Gomez v. People, 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005)	30,36
Gonzales v. People, 452 P.2d 46 (Colo. 1969)	15
Idrogo v. People, 818 P.2d 752 (Colo. 1991).....	8
In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	14,17,23
Kogan v. People, 756 P.2d 945 (Colo. 1988).....	14

Lybarger v. People, 807 P.2d 570 (Colo. 1991)	8
Mathews v. U.S., 485 U.S. 58 (1988).....	14-17,22,24,25
People v. Collins, 250 P.3d 668 (Colo. App. 2010).....	28
People v. DeHerrera, 697 P.2d 734 (Colo. 1985).....	29
People v. Garcia, 113 P.3d 775 (Colo. 2005)	8
People v. Grizzle, 140 P.3d 224 (Colo. App. 2006)	19,20,23,25
People v. Harlan, 8 P.3d 448 (Colo. 2000)	28
People v. Hendrickson, 45 P.3d 786 (Colo. App. 2001).....	19-23,25
People v. Houser, 337 P.3d 1238 (Colo. App. 2013)	10
People v. Huckleberry, 768 P.2d 1235 (Colo. 1989)	21,22
People v. Kliner, 705 N.E.2d 850 (Ill. 1998).....	33
People v. Mattas, 645 P.2d 254 (Colo. 1982)	24
People v. Miller, 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005).....	28
People v. Nunez, 841 P.2d 261 (Colo. 1992).....	14
People v. Penson, 520 P.2d 110 (Colo. 1974).....	15,20-22,24,25
People v. Platt, 170 P.3d 802 (Colo.App.2007)	10
People v. Reed, 932 P.2d 842 (Colo. App. 1996)	11,22
People v. Salazar, 272 P.3d 1067 (Colo. 2012).....	9,17
People v. Sprouse, 983 P.2d 771 (Colo. 1999).....	10,11

People v. Taylor, 296 P.3d 317 (Colo. App. 2012).....	19,20,23-25
People v. Trujillo, 624 P.2d 924 (Colo. App. 1980)	29
People v. Wallace, 97 P.3d 262 (Colo. App. 2004).....	29
People v. Walters, 148 P.3d 331 (Colo. App. 2006).....	29,34
People v. Whatley, 10 P.3d 668 (Colo. App. 2000).....	10,19
People v. Zubiate, 2013 COA 69 ¶ 48	26
Sears v. United States, 343 F.2d 139 (5th Cir.1965).....	27
State v. Monroe, 236 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 1975)	36
U.S. v. Annese, 631 F.2d 1041 (1st Cir. 1980).....	17
U.S. v. Young, 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	36
United States v. Cheska, 202 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2000)	30,31
United States v. Demma, 523 F.2d 981 (9th Cir. 1975).....	17
United States v. Groessel, 440 F.2d 602 (5th Cir. 1971)	27
United States v. Haimowitz, 725 F.2d 1561 (11th Cir.1984)	27
United States v. Henry, 749 F.2d 203 (5th Cir. 1984).....	18
United States v. Smith, 757 F.2d 1161 (11th Cir. 1985)	26
Wend v. People, 235 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2010)	28
Wilson v. People, 743 P.2d 415 (Colo. 1987)	28,30

TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES

Colorado Revised Statutes	
Section 18-1-407(1), C.R.S. (2015).....	14,16,18,19,22,25
Section 18-1-709, C.R.S. (2015).....	10
Section 18-12-108(1), C.R.S. (2011).....	1
Section 18-18-403.5(1),(2)(b)(I), C.R.S. (2011).....	1
Section 18-18-405(1),(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S. (2011).....	1
Section 18-18-407(1)(f)(II), C.R.S. (2011).....	1
Colorado Rules of Evidence	
Rule 404(b).....	7,29,31-34,37

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution	
Amendment V.....	8,10,14,17
Amendment VI.....	17,28
Amendment XIV.....	8,10,14,17,28
Colorado Constitution	
Article II, Section 16.....	8,10,14,17,28
Article II, Section 18.....	14,17
Article II, Section 23.....	28
Article II, Section 25.....	8,14,28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association Standards,	
Standard 3-5.5.....	33
Standard 3-5.8.....	29
Standard 3-5.9.....	34
WAYNE R. LAFAVE ET AL., CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (5TH ED. 2009).....	26
